

CNR No. DLNT01-007642-2025
SC No. 402/2025
State Vs. Sher Khan @ Sheru
FIR No. 62/2025
PS: Crime Branch-North Delhi

19.08.2025

Present : Sh. Vikas-II, Ld. Addl. PP for the State with SI Pramod
and IO SI Amit Kumar.

Ms. Malvika Kulkarni, counsel for the accused.

Accused was directed to be produced through VC.
However, he has not been produced through VC also.

Counsel for the accused is conceding for framing of
charge.

The matter is to be listed for charge, for the next date.

Accordingly, let the production warrants be issued to the
Superintendent Jail concerned to produce the accused physically in the
court on the next date.

Put up for framing of charge, on 26.09.2025.

(NISHA SAHAY SAXENA)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
North District/Rohini Courts/Delhi
19.08.2025(d)

At this stage, at 12.11 pm, accused Sher Khan @ Sheru
produced from Jail No. 1, Tihar Jail by Assistant Superintendent Jail Mr.
Dhanesh Kumar (through VC).

Put up on the date already fixed i.e. on 26.09.2025.

(NISHA SAHAY SAXENA)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
North District/Rohini Courts/Delhi
19.08.2025(d)