

CNR No. DLNT01-007642-2025
SC No. 402/2025
IA No. 3/2025
State vs. Sher Khan alias Sheru
FIR No. 62/2025
PS: Crime Branch-North Delhi
U/s 221/132/109(1)/351(3) BNS & 25 of Arms Act

26.09.2025

Present : Sh. P.K. Samadhiya, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Accused present in custody.

Counsel Ms. Malvika Kulkarni seeks her discharge from this case and also requests for withdrawal of her application for supply of deficient documents.

At request, counsel Ms. Malvika Kulkarni stands discharged and the application moved by her u/s 230 of BNSS for supply of deficient documents also stands dismissed as withdrawn.

Counsel Mr. Roshan Lal and Mr. Pawan Kumar have filed their Vakalatnama and also moved an application for grant of bail.

Reply filed. The same is taken on record.

Second IO SI Amit Kumar is present.

Part submissions made on charge.

It has been submitted by Ld. Addl. Prosecutor that sanction u/s 39 of Arms Act is still awaited as also the FSL report.

IO is directed to expedite the same.

Supplementary charge-sheet be filed before the next date.

An application had been moved on behalf of the accused for providing separate lockup arrangement and safety from other under trial prisoners pursuant to which it was directed that he shall appear through VC till further order. However, despite directions he has been produced physically. Accused be produced through VC only till further orders.

His bail application is also adjourned for 24.11.2025 at the request of the Ld. Counsel.

Put up for arguments on charge, for 24.11.2025. First IO be summoned for the next date.

(NISHA SAHAY SAXENA)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
North District/Rohini Courts/Delhi
26.09.2025(d)