

CNR No. DLNT01-007642-2025
SC No. 402/2025
STATE Vs. SHER KHAN ALIAS SHERU
FIR No. 62/2025
PS : Crime Branch- North Delhi

24.11.2025

Present : Ms. Geeta Bansiwali, Ld. Addl. PP (Substitute) for the State.

Accused Sher Khan alias Sheru produced from JC (through VC) from Jail No.1 by Assistant Superintendent Mr. Dhanesh Kumar.

Mr.. Roshan Lal alongwith Mr. Nitish Kumar, Ld. Counsels for the accused.

An application for physical appearance of the accused filed on behalf of accused. The Ld. Counsel for accused submits that earlier the applicant/accused Sher Khan alias Sheru was apprehending threat to his life but now the accused has no threats/issues from anyone and hence, the accused wants to appear physically instead of production through VC. Considering the submissions and the circumstances narrated in application dated 17.11.2025, the request for appearing physically by the accused is hereby allowed and the said application stands disposed off accordingly.

An application bearing IA No. 3/2025 under Section 483 BNSS for grant of regular bail filed on behalf of the accused. Ms. Geeta Bansiwali, Ld. Addl. PP (Substitute) for the State accepts notice and seeks time for filing reply.

Contd.....

-2-

Put up for reply/arguments on bail application on **04.12.2025** and for arguments on charge on **23.12.2025**.

The accused be produced physically on **23.12.2025**.

(PREM KUMAR BARTHWAL)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
North District/Rohini Courts/Delhi
24.11.2025 (pm)