

CNR No. DLNT01-007642-2025
SC No. 402/2025
STATE Vs. SHER KHAN @ SHERU
FIR No. 62/2025
PS: Crime Branch- North Delhi

04.12.2025

Present : Sh. K.D. Pachauri, Ld. Addl. PP (Subs.) for the State.

Sh. Roshan Lal and Sh. Nitesh Kumar, Ld. Counsels for the applicant/accused.

IO/SI Amit Yadav is also present.

This is an **application u/s 483 BNSS** moved on behalf of the applicant/accused **Sher Khan @ Sheru** seeking **regular bail**.

Reply has already been filed by the IO. During the course of arguments, Ld. Counsel for the applicant/accused seeks time for apprising the court about previous involvement of the applicant/accused and the stages of the cases mentioned in the reply filed by the IO.

As prayed, put up for further arguments on the date already fixed i.e. **23.12.2025**.

(PREM KUMAR BARTHWAL)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
North District/Rohini Courts/Delhi
04.12.2025(dv)