

CNR NO. DLNT01-007642-2025
SC No. 402/2025
IA NO. 4/2025 (Sher Khan)
State Vs. Sher Khan
FIR No. 62/2025
PS: Crime Branch (NDR)
U/s 221/132/109(1)/351(3) BNS & 25 Arms Act

12.02.2026

Present : Sh. Girish Giri, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

IO SI Amit Yadav through VC.

Sh. C.M. Sangwan, Ld. Counsel for the applicant/
accused Sher Khan.

1. This is an application for grant of interim bail for a period of two months to the applicant/ accused Sher Khan @ Sheru. Reply to the said application as well as medical report of the applicant/ accused Sher Khan received from Deputy Superintendent, Central Jail No. 1, Tihar, New Delhi.

2. Ld. Counsel for the applicant/ accused submits that the accused had suffered knife injury in the year 2019 and had sustained about 20 stitches for the said grievous injury. It is submitted that Pus is oozing from the said wound and the applicant/ accused is not getting any relief from the treatment received from Jail Dispensary and his condition is deteriorating. It is further submitted that the accused has already been granted interim bail in another case pertaining to FIR no. 880/2024 PS Narela from the court of Ld. ASJ-03, North District, Rohini for his medical treatment from a private hospital.

3. Per contra, the Ld. Addl PP for the State opposed the interim bail application.

4. Perusal of the medical status report received from the office of Superintendent, Central Jail No.1, Tihar reveals that at present the accused is being treated for recurrent pain in abdomen, retention of urine, active pus discharge from laparotomy scar for which he is receiving treatment from the doctor on duty and Specialist of DDU hospital but he is not getting relief from ongoing treatment. The said report also mentions that the applicant / accused has been complaining regarding his illness on 09.07.2025, 20.11.2025, 23.01.2026 and 29.01.2026.

5. In view of medical status of applicant/ accused, verified by the Jail authority, the present application for grant of interim bail is allowed in the interest of justice. Applicant/ accused Sher Khan @ Sheru is accordingly granted interim bail for a period of one month only from the date of his release from the Jail, subject to furnishing personal bond and surety bond in the sum of Rs.50,000/- with one surety in the like amount subject to the following conditions:

(i) During the period of bail, the accused shall not try to contact directly or indirectly or through any of the electronic mode to the victim / complainant and family members of the victim /complainant or any public witness;

(ii) During the pendency of the trial of this case FIR, the accused shall not get himself involved any criminal activity; and

(iii) During the period of bail, the accused shall furnish his mobile number to the concerned IO/SHO and shall keep his mobile phone on for 24X7 and will respond as and when called by the concerned IO /SHO.

6. The accused is directed to surrender before the Jail authority immediately after expiry of the period of interim bail.

7. A copy of this order be sent to the Superintendent Jail concerned for information.

8. The present application for grant of interim bail is disposed off in terms of the above order.

9. Put up for arguments on charge on 20.02.2026. IO be summoned for the next date.

(PREM KUMAR BARTHWAL)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
North District/Rohini Courts/Delhi
12.02.2026 (d)