

12.03.2026

File taken up today on an application u/s 483 BNSS moved on behalf of applicant/accused Sher Khan @ Sheru seeking extension of interim bail for a period of one month. It be registered.

Present : Sh. Girish Giri, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Sh. Nitesh Kumar and Sh. Sam Mallick, Ld.
Counsels for applicant/accused.

This is an application u/s 483 BNSS moved on behalf of applicant/accused Sher Khan @ Sheru seeking extension of interim bail for a period of one month on medical grounds.

Ld. Addl. PP for the State accepts notice of the present application.

Arguments heard at length from both the sides.

Put up for orders at 4 pm.

(PREM KUMAR BARTHWAL)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
North District/Rohini Courts/Delhi
12.03.2026 (dv)

At 4:00 pm

Present : Sh. Girish Giri, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Vide separate order, the application u/s 483 BNSS moved on behalf of applicant/accused Sher Khan @ Sheru seeking extension of interim bail, stands dismissed.

A report be called from SHO PS Narela regarding the veracity of the medical prescription dated 28.02.2026 issued by the aforesaid Sandhya Healthcare Ayurvedic Hospital, 229/A, Gali No. 2, Ambedkar Nagar, Haiderpur, Shalimar Bagh, New Delhi-110088, since no details of the registering authority of Dr. Rizwana, BYNS (Reg. No. 1411) are reflected in the said prescription.

Put up for purpose fixed on date already fixed i.e.
13.04.2026.

(PREM KUMAR BARTHWAL)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
North District/Rohini Courts/Delhi
12.03.2026 (dv)