

CNR No. DLNT01-007642-2025
SC No. 402/2025
STATE Vs. SHER KHAN @ SHERU
FIR No. 62/2025
PS: Crime Branch-North Delhi

13.04.2026

Present : Sh. Girish Giri, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Accused is absent. (Accused is on interim bail vide order dated 12.02.2026 and extended vide orders dt.19.03.2026 and 27.03.2026).

Sh. Shrikant Sharma, Ld. Counsel for the accused.

Ld. counsel for the accused has filed his Vakalatnama.

IO SI Amit Yadav through VC.

Exemption application filed on behalf of accused Sher Khan. Considering the facts narrated the said application is allowed and the accused is exempted for today only.

An application for return of Jamatalashi of the applicant/ accused has filed on record.

Reply of SI Amit Kumar NDR/Crime Branch filed on record wherein it is mentioned that articles received during personal search are not required for any further purpose of investigation. It is further stated that State has no objection if the Jamatalashi articles are released to the applicant/ accused Sher Khan @ Sheru.

In view of same, the Jamatalashi articles of applicant/accused **Sher Khan @ Sheru** deposited in the present case, as per personal search memo dated 07.03.2025, be returned to the applicant / accused against due receipt, by the IO/SHO

concerned, after verification of ownership/identity to the satisfaction of IO/SHO concerned. The reply filed by SI Amit Kumar is silent about return of phone Vivo V-40-E alleged to have been seized by police. Let a reply qua aforementioned mobile phone be filed by SI Amit Kumar before next date.

Put up for arguments on the point of charge as well as consideration qua release / return of above mentioned mobile phone, on **26.05.2026**.

(PREM KUMAR BARTHWAL)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
North District/Rohini Courts/Delhi
13.04.2026 (d)