

SC no. 402/2025
State Vs. Sher Khan
FIR No. 62/2025
PS: Crime Branch

15.05.2026

File taken up today on an application u/s 483 BNSS moved on behalf of applicant/accused Sher Khan, seeking interim bail. It be registered.

Present : Ms. Yogita Kaushik, Ld. Addl. PP (Subs.) for the State.

Mr. Shrikant Sharma, Ld. Counsel for the applicant/accused.

Ld. Addl. PP for the State accepts notice and seeks time to go through the case file.

Notices of the application be also issued to the IO/SHO concerned and to Jail Superintendent concerned to furnish the reply / report regarding medical status of the applicant/accused for the next date of hearing.

The present application for grant of interim bail be put up for reply/arguments on **18.05.2026**.

(PREM KUMAR BARTHWAL)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
North District/Rohini Courts/Delhi
15.05.2026 (d)